consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 26, 2010 and notes 1 through 3 of the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 26, 2010.

Adjustments Relating to the Financing

The �Financing� column in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations gives effect to the repayment of $195.6
million of the original $450 million amount borrowed under the Term Loan using the proceeds from the Notes. The effect of this pro forma
adjustment will be a lower interest expense as a result of the settlement of the Predecessor�s debt (Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes) and lower
finance charge due to the elimination of the write-off of debt financing costs upon emergence.

For additional information regarding adjustments relating to this financing, see Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information.

23

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended September 26, 2010

(in thousands)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Three months

Ended
September 26, 2010 Fresh Start Financing

Three months
Ended

September 26, 2010
Net sales (1) $ 307,594 �  �  $ 307,594
Net sales to related parties �  �  �  �

Total net sales 307,594 �  �  307,594

Cost of sales (1), (2) 276,838 �  �  276,838
Research and development 26,246 �  �  26,246
Sales, general and administrative 59,948 �  �  59,948
Restructuring credits �  �  �  �

Operating loss before reorganization items (55,438) �  �  (55,438)
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income (expense), net 1,378 �  �  1,378
Interest expense (3) (9,124) �  495 (8,629)

Loss before reorganization items and income taxes (63,184) �  495 (62,689)
Reorganization items �  �  �  �

Loss before income taxes (63,184) �  495 (62,689)
Provision for income taxes (4) 1,670 �  �  1,670

Net loss $ (64,854) $ �  $ 495 $ (64,359)

Net loss per share (5):
Basic $ (1.09) $ (1.09)

Diluted $ (1.09) $ (1.09)

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 59,271 59,289

Diluted 59,271 59,289

(1) Fresh start accounting requires the elimination of deferred revenue (and its associated deferred cost of sales) when no future performance
obligation is required. No adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the
three months ended September 26, 2010 to recognize such eliminated deferred revenue and the related cost of sales of $37.0 million and
$27.8 million, respectively, as such adjustments are non-recurring in nature.

[…]

impact on the adjustments identified in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for pro forma three
months ended September 26, 2010.

(5) Pro forma basic and diluted per-share numbers used in the per share calculation reflect the issuance of shares of the Successor and the
cancellation of the shares of the Predecessor at the Emergence Date as if such shares were issued and cancelled, respectively, on
December 28, 2009, which was the beginning of pro forma fiscal 2010. Additionally, initial vesting of restricted stock awards that
occurred on May 10, 2010 was assumed to have occurred on December 28, 2009 and quarterly thereafter. Such vested restricted stock
awards are included in the pro forma basic per share numbers and unvested restricted stock awards are included in the pro forma diluted
per share numbers using the treasury stock method.

25

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 26, 2010

(in thousands)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Period
from

December 28, 2009
to

May 10,
2010

Period from
May 11, 2010

to
September 26, 2010 Fresh Start Financing

Nine Months
Ended

September 26, 2010
Net sales (1) $ 324,914 $ 432,163 �  �  $ 757,077
Net sales to related parties 78,705 4,801 �  �  83,506

Total net sales 403,619 436,964 �  �  840,583

Cost of sales (1), (2), (3) 274,817 388,251 42,824 �  705,892
Research and development (3) 35,068 39,666 384 �  75,118
Sales, general and administrative (3) 68,105 78,207 446 �  146,758
Restructuring credits (2,772) �  �  (2,772)

Operating income (loss) before reorganization
items 28,401 (69,160) (43,654) �  (84,413)
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income (expense), net (2,904) 1,742 �  �  (1,162)
Interest expense (4) (30,573) (14,001) 11,144 5,383 (28,047)

Loss before reorganization items and income
taxes (5,076) (81,419) (32,510) 5,383 (113,622)
Reorganization items 370,340 �  �  �  370,340

Income (loss) before income taxes 365,264 (81,419) (32,510) 5,383 256,718
Provision for income taxes (5) 1,640 1,649 �  �  3,289

Net income (loss) $ 363,624 $ (83,068) $ (32,510) $ 5,383 $ 253,429

Net income (loss) per share (6):
Basic $ 2.24 $ (1.40) $ 4.28

Diluted $ 2.24 $ (1.40) $ 4.22

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 162,439 59,271 59,279

Diluted 162,610 59,271 60,100

(1) Fresh start accounting requires the elimination of deferred revenue (and its associated deferred cost of sales) when no future performance
obligation is required. No adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the
nine months ended September 26, 2010 to recognize such eliminated deferred revenue and the related cost of sales of $37.0 million and